Public Document Pack

LICENSING COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON
FRIDAY, 27TH MAY, 2022 AT 11.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

Please note the Membership of this Committee will be confirmed following
the Annual Meeting of Council to be held on Thursday 26th May 2022

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo_a7x_DHQ_QBLZPMrBnXC9n

Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Helen Gray
37 88657

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

6

MINUTES

5 - 10

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on
8th March 2022.
7

LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which
seeks to establish the governance arrangements
for the Licensing Committee for the 2022/23
municipal year, namely:





Noting the terms of reference of the
Licensing Committee.
To appoint licensing sub-committees for the
2022/23 municipal year.
To approve terms of reference for the
licensing sub-committees.
To approve the delegation of functions to
Officers as appropriate

C

11 - 30

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES, THE CODE
OF PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING
MATTERS AND PRESCRIBED LICENSING
TRAINING

8

31 - 50

To consider the report of the City Solicitor on the
draft procedure rules relating to meetings and
hearings of the Licensing Committee and subcommittees and seeking the approval of Members
to the adoption of these to govern Committee
procedure. The report also seeks consideration of
the Code of Practice for the Determination of
Licensing Matters and asks Members to approve
and resolve to follow the Code.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

9

To note the date and time of the next meeting is
proposed as Tuesday 5th July 2022 at 10.00 am
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification
of the main speakers and their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

Webcasting

Please note – the publically accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed.

D

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 6

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 8th March, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor P Wray in the Chair
Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley,
R Downes, B Flynn, A Garthwaite,
J Gibson, Illingworth, J Lennox, L Richards
and L Martin

53
Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair announced the retirement of John Grieve, Senior Governance Officer
within Democratic Services.
In paying tribute, the Chair said John had worked for the Council for almost 45 years,
many of those years servicing the Licensing Committee and it’s Sub Committees
together with a variety of other Committees/ Boards and Panels, his knowledge and
experience would be greatly missed.
Members and Officers Joined the Chair in expressing their thanks and best wishes to
John in his future retirement.

54
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

55
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered.

56
Late Items
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be
considered.

57
Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting.

58
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: H Bithell, A Hutchison and A
Smart.

59

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Friday, 27th May, 2022

Page 5

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th December
2021, were accepted as a true and correct record.

60
Matters Arising from the Minutes
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising.

61
Licensing Annual Report
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which presented the
Licensing Committee Annual Report. The report sought to provide information and
statistics on the type and number of licensing applications processed by
Entertainment Licensing and Taxi and Private Hire Licensing. It also provided
information about the enforcement activity and liaison work undertaken by both
Sections.
Addressing the Entertainment Licensing element of the report, the Principal
Licensing Officer provided further details of the activities undertaken by the Section,
in particular:








The impact on service as a result of the Coronavirus
Business Support
Office Arrangements
Licensing Processing
Temporary Event Notices
Complaint Handling
Covid Related Actions

The Taxi and Private Hire Manager then spoke on the activities of the Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing Service which included:










The impact on service as a result of the Coronavirus
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
Vehicle Inspections
Enforcement and Compliance
Licensing Statistics
Decisions Taken
Refusal and Revocation Decisions
Suspensions
Complaints Received

Questions to Entertainment Licensing
Referring to Complaint Handling, Members asked if further details could be supplied
in respect of “uncategorised Complaints” – Could a breakdown be provided of the
type of complaint within this category.
The Principal Licensing Officer said that information was not readily available, but
the requested information would be circulated to Members in due course.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Friday, 27th May, 2022

Page 6

Referring to “Licensing Processing” and the sentence “Sub-committee meetings
resumed face-to-face in May 2021, to the disappointment of Members”. A number of
Members considered this sentence to be inaccurate, suggesting some Members
wished to return to more normal working.
Commenting on the number of Licensing Sub Committees, Members suggested
there appeared to be more “additional” meetings required and obtaining enough
Members was at times difficult. In responding, the Senior Governance Officer said
that at the start of the Municipal Year around 30 Sub Committees are scheduled with
approximately one third being cancelled due to lack of business or applications being
withdrawn. Additional meetings are often required when an application needs to be
considered within a certain timeframe. This year had seen an increase in the number
of additional Licensing Sub Committee meetings. The comment by Members that
obtaining sufficient Members to serve on these meetings had been a challenge, was
accurate.
Questions to Taxi and Private Hire Licensing
Referring to Enforcement and Compliance, Members queried; of the 82 vehicles
issued with rectification notices, how many vehicle licenses were later suspended.
In responding the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said any defects
identified were likely to be minor ones and the driver would be able to easily rectify
the problem. It would be difficult to identify how many vehicles were later suspended
without manually checking each record, but it was likely there would be very few
suspensions.
Members noted that 1172 roadside vehicle ins
[...]
nian rules.
In bringing the discussion to a conclusion, the Chair thanked Members, trade
representatives and officers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED –
(i) That the contents of the report be noted
(ii) That details of the number of complaints upheld, details of the uncategorised
complaints for Entertainment Licensing (broken down into the type of
complaint) and the number of licence breaches relating to the Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing Service (broken down into category) be circulated to
all Members of the Committee
(iii) That details of the reduced number of taxi drivers nationally be circulated to all
Members of the Committee.

62
Work Programme 2022
Members considered the ongoing Licensing Committee Work Programme for
2022/23.
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 be
approved.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Friday, 27th May, 2022

Page 9

63
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday, 27th May 2022
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Friday, 27th May, 2022

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Robert Brown
Tel: 0113 378 9061

Licensing Committee – Annual Governance
Arrangements
Date: 27 May 2022
Report of: City Solicitor
Report to: Licensing Committee
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
This report deals with the appointment of licensing sub-committees, approval of their terms of
reference and approval of the delegation of functions to officers. No changes are proposed to the
current terms of reference or to the officer delegations.
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions
The licensing functions falling within the Licensing Committee and licensing sub-committee’s
respective terms of reference and those licensing functions exercised by
[...]
icensing decision.
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?
11 There are no risks associated with this report.
Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars?
☒ Inclusive Growth

☒ Health and Wellbeing

☐ Climate Emergency

12 Efficient and effective licensing governance supports business and therefore employment.
13 Clarity and consistency in decision-making helps promote the licensing objectives, including the
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of
children from harm.

Options, timescales and measuring success
What other options were considered?
14 None. The Council’s Constitution requires the licensing governance arrangements to be
approved annually.
How will success be measured?
15 By the approval of the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference and the Officer Delegation
Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) of the Director of Communities, Housing and
Environment.
What is the timetable for implementation?
16 This report’s recommendations are to be considered by the Licensing Committee at the meeting
on 27 May 2022.
Appendices
17 Appendix 1 – Licensing Committee Terms of Reference
Appendix 2 – Licensing Sub-Committee Memberships
Appendix 3 – Licensing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference
Appendix 4 – Officer Delegation Scheme for the Director of Communities, Housing and
Environment
Background papers
18 None

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Council Committees’ Terms of Reference

The Licensing Committee
With the exception1 of

 any function of the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003
Act), the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act), or the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011 (the 2011 Act) reserved to full Council;2 or

 any licensing function where full Council has referred a matter to another
committee,3
the Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge4 the following functions5:
1.

to discharge the licensing functions of the licensing
[...]
Para. B of Schedule 1 to the 2000 Regulations and Section 27 Policing and Crime Act
2009 and Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
10 Item 16 of Para. B of Schedule 1 to the 2000 Regulations
11 Item 39 of Para. B of Schedule 1 to the 2000 Regulations
12 In accordance with Chapter 2 of Part 2 of the 2011 Act including decisions in relation to the late
night supply period, permitted exemption categories and permitted reduction categories in accordance
with Sections 132 and 133 of that Act.
2

Part 3 Section 2B(j)
Page 1 of 2
Issue 1 – 2022/23
Last amended on 22nd May 2019

Page 15

Council Committees’ Terms of Reference
3

in respect of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration which
they may grant,
(a) To impose conditions limitations or restrictions;
(b) To determine any terms;
(c) To determine whether and how to enforce any failure to comply;
(d) To amend, modify, vary or revoke;
(e) To determine whether a charge should be made or the amount of such a
charge.

4.

to make recommendations to full Council in connection with the discharge of
its functions as licensing authority;13 and

5.

to receive reports from, and to make recommendations and representations to
other committees or bodies as appropriate.14

13

Including recommendations arising from the monitoring of the operation and impact of the Licensing
or Gambling Policy by the Licensing Committee.
14 Where the licensing authority exercises its power under Section 7(5) (a) of the 2003 Act the other
Committee must consider a report of the Licensing Committee. Where the Council does not make
arrangements under Section 7(3), it must (unless the matter is urgent) consider a report of the
Licensing Committee with respect to the matter before discharging the function (Section 7(4)).
Part 3 Section 2B(j)
Page 1 of 2
Issue 1 – 2022/23
Last amended on 22nd May 2019

Page 16

Appendix 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE 2022/23
SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

A

B

C

D

E

Names to be added.

P
[...]
Act (determination of application for
premises licences (where representations have been made)5)
(t) section 187 of the 2005 Act (determination of application for variation of
premises licence (where representations have been made);5)
(u) section 188 of the 2005 Act (determination of application for transfer of
premises licences following receipt of representations (objection));6
(v) section 195 of the 2005 Act (consideration of representations regarding
(objection made to) an application for reinstatement); 6
(w) section 201 of the 2005 Act (determination of review of a premises licence);
(x) section 204 of the 2005 Act (determination of application for provisional
statements (where representations have been made);6);
(y) section 222 of the 2005 Act (determination of temporary use notice following
receipt of a notice of objection;
(z) section 224 of the 2005 Act (decision to give counter notice following an
objection to a temporary use notice);
(aa) schedule 10 of the 2005 Act (consideration of an application for a family
entertainment centre permit);
(bb) schedule 14 of the 2005 Act (consideration of an application for a prize
gaming permit);
(cc) schedule 13 of the 2005 Act (consideration of an application for an alcohol
licensed premises gaming machine permit);
(dd) schedule 12 of the 2005 Act (consideration of an application for a club
gaming permit or club machine permit);
2.

Functions relating to any other hearings required under the 2003 Act or the
2005 Act that have not been reserved to the Licensing Committee.

5

Including deciding whether representations are vexatious, frivolous, or will certainly not influence the
authority’s determination of the application
6

Including deciding whether representations are vexatious, frivolous, or will certainly not influence the
authority’s determination of the application

Part 3 Section 2B
Page 2 of 3
Issue 1 – 2022/23
Last amended 24 May 2019

Page 20

Council Committees’ Terms of Reference

Appendix 3

3.

The fu
[...]
y regulations made
under that chapter
Section 29 of the Gambling Act 2005

Section 30 of the Gambling Act 2005
Section 39 of the Gambling Act 2005

Section 304 of the Gambling Act
2005

Section 346 of the Gambling Act
2005
Section 350 of the Gambling Act
2005
Part 5 of Schedule 11 to the
Gambling Act 2005

Exceptions:
 any function of the Licensing Authority9 reserved to full Council10;
 any function of the Licensing Authority where full Council has referred a matter to
a committee other than the Licensing Committee11;
 any function of the Licensing Authority reserved to the Licensing Committee;
 any function of the Licensing Authority within the terms of reference of the
Licensing Sub-committees12;and
 to object when the Authority is consultee and not the relevant authority
considering an application under the 2003 Act
“Licensing functions” means functions under the Licensing Act 2003 Act, the Gambling Act 2005
2005 and the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.
8 Including functions which, by virtue of the 2005 Act are delegated to the Licensing Committee.
9“Licensing functions” - see footnote 6 above
10 Part 3, Section 2A of the Constitution sets out licensing functions reserved to full Council, as
licensing authority under the 2003 Act.
11 Under the provisions of Section 7(5)(a) of the 2003 Act.
12 Except where a Licensing sub-committee has arranged for the discharge of any of their functions by
an Officer.
Part 3 Section 2C(f)
Page 6 of 8
Issue – 2022/23
Last approved on 27 May 2022
7

Page 28

Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) functions)

4. Functions related to the Licensing Functions delegated by Licensing
Committee13
Subject to the exceptions listed below, the Director of Communities, Housing and
Environment is authorised to discharge the functions set out in the following table
which are delegated to the Director by Licensing Committee14

(a)

To license hackney carriages and
private hire vehicles

(b)

To license drivers of hac
[...]
tor of Communities, Housing and Environment is not authorised to
discharge those functions marked *** above where objections have been received.

Part 3 Section 2C(f)
Page 8 of 8
Issue – 2022/23
Last approved on 27 May 2022

Page 30

Agenda Item 8
Report author: Robert Brown
Tel: 0113 378 9061

Licensing Committee – Licensing Procedure Rules, the
Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and
Prescribed Licensing Training
Date: 27 May 2022
Report of: City Solicitor
Report to: Licensing Committee
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
This report concerns the proposed Rules of Procedure to be followed by the Licensing Committee
and the licensing sub-committees in respect of all meetings and hearings including those held
under the provisions of both the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005
(“the 2005 Act”). It is necessary for the Licensing Committee to re-affirm the Rules of Procedure
each time the Committee is appointed.
This report also highlights the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters for
Members’ information.
Finally, the report sets out the arrangements for the prescribed Member Training on licensing under
the provisions of Article 8A of the Constitution and the Code of Practice.
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions
The licensing functions falling within the Licensing Committee and licensing sub-committee’s remit
contribute to:


Inclusive growth in the city’s economy by supporting business and employment.



Safe, strong communities, culture and a child-friendly city by promoting the statutory
objectives, including the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.



The Procedure Rules, and the licensing regime generally, contribute to ongoing engagement
with communities and individuals and to the best use of the Council’s resources.

Recommendations
a) That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out at Appendix 1 to this
report.
Page 31

b) That Members approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the
Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2.
c) That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme.
d) That Members note that, once approved, the Code of Practice for the Determination of
Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all elected Members.

Why are the proposals being put forward?
1 The Committee has previously approved one set of Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee
Procedure Rules, which apply to proceedings under both the 2003 Act and the 2005 Act and
which cross-refer to the relevant regulations. The Rules proposed for adoption by the Licensing
Committee are at Appendix 1.
2 In relation to hearings held under the 2003 or 2005 Acts before a licensing sub-committee,
these must comply with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005
Regulations”). A legal adviser is present at all hearings of the sub-committee and will provide
advice as required.
3 The Code of Practice provides clarity for Members and, where applicable, to officers, to ensure
that in the licensing process there are no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been
predetermined, biased, partial or not well founded in any way.
4 Members will note from paragraph 8 of the Code of Practice at Appendix 2 that Members on
the Licensing Committee are required to attend a Licensing Update training session to receive
guidance in relation to regulations and procedures in each municipal year.
5 In addition, Article 8A of the constitution provides that Members of the Licensing Committee
must complete all compulsory training and shall not sit as a member of the committee or its subcommittees unless such training has been undertaken in accordance with the Council’s
prescribed training programme.
6 Members are asked to note that the prescribed training programme consists of a training
session for new members appointed to the Licensing Committee. There will be a licensing
update session each year for all members, usually at the November committee meeting.

What impact will this proposal have?
Wards affected: All
Have ward members been consulted?

☐ Yes

☒ No

7 Following the Licensing Committee and Sub Committee Procedure Rules and the Code of
Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters will assist in preventing claims that
decisions have been predetermined, biased, partial or not well founded, reducing the risk of a
successful legal challenge to a decision.
What consultation and engagement has taken place?
8 This report and its appendices have been published on the Council’s website. No changes to
the Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice or training requirements are being proposed and no
public consultation has been conducted.
Page 32

What are the resource implications?
9 Adopting the recommendations of this report will ensure procedurally robust, efficient and sound
decision making and reduce the risk of successful legal challenges.
What are the legal implications?
10 A clear procedure and decision-making framework should minimise the risk of a successful
legal challenge to a licensing decision.
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?
11 There are no risks associated with this report.
Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars?
☒ Inclusive Growth

☒ Health and Wellbeing

☐ Climate Emergency

12 Efficient and effective licensing decision making supports business and therefore employment.
13 Clarity, procedural fairness and consistency in decision-making helps promote the licensing
objectives, including the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm.

Options, timescales and measuring success
What other options were considered?
14 None. The Council’s Constitution mandates a training programme for members of the
Licensing Committee and the licensing authority is obliged to comply with the 2005 Regulations
and to have a procedure for hearings.
How will success be measured?
15 By the outcome of any challenges to licensing decisions.
What is the timetable for implementation?
16 This report’s recommendations are to be considered by the Licensing Committee at the meeting
on 27 May 2022.
Appendices
17 Appendix 1 – Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules
Appendix 2 – Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters
Background papers
18 None

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Licensing Procedure Rules

Appendix 1

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES
1.

INTERPRETATION
‘The Chair’ means the Chair of the Licensing Committee.
‘The Committee’ means the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub Committee.
‘The Relevant Regulations’ means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 SI 2005/44 (as amended) and the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of
Licensing Committees and Sub Committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional
Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 SI 2007/173
‘The 2003 Act’ means the Licensing Act 2003
‘The 2005 Act’ means the Gambling Act 2005

2.

SCOPE
These Procedure Rules will apply in respect of all matters which are dealt with by
the Committee under either the 2003 Act or the 2005 Act.

3.

APPLICATION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES/ACCESS TO INFORMATION
PROCEDURE RULES
Except where the Relevant Regulations provide differently, the Council Procedure
Rules and Access to Information Procedure Rules (in so far as they apply to
committees and sub-committees) will be followed for all meetings of the Committee.

4.

APPLICATION OF THE RELEVANT REGULATIONS
The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 shall apply to
any hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 20031 and in the
event of any conflict between the Relevant Regulations and the Council Procedure
Rules/Access to Information Procedure Rules in relation to such hearings the
provisions of the Relevant Regulations shall prevail.
The provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees
and Sub Committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England
and Wales) Regulations 2007 shall apply to the exercise of functions under Section
162 (1) and (2) and Section 201 (4) of the Gambling Act 2005 and in the event of
any conflict between the Relevant Regulations and the Council Procedure
Rules/Access to Information Procedure Rules in relation to the exercise of such
functions the provisions of the Relevant Regulations shall prevail.

1

Hearings are defined as those matters referred to in column 1 of schedule 1 to the Regulations.
Part 4(l)
Page 1of 3
Issue 1 – 2022/23
Last approved on 27 May 2022

Page 35

Licensing Procedure Rules
5.

Appendix 1

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
The Authority shall appoint the Chair of the Licensing Committee at its AGM.
The Chair of each Licensing Sub-Committee shall be elected by the Sub-Committee
at the start of each meeting.

6.

QUORUM
Five Members (including the Chair) shall form a quorum for meetings of the
Licensing Committee.
Three Members shall normally form a quorum for meetings of a Licensing SubCommittee.
In exceptional circumstances, such as illness or unanticipated non availability of a
Sub-Committee Member, it shall be possible for a sub-committee to conduct a
hearing with only two Members present provided that
 Attempts have been made to identify a Member who can substitute for the
Member who is not available without success and
 The parties present agree to a quorum of two and
 The resultant decision is unanimous
The Large Casino Sub-committee and the Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs)
Sub-committee may not operate to a quorum of less than 3 Members present.
Except where authorised by statute, business shall not be transacted at a m

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
Friday, 27th May, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn,
A Garthwaite, Illingworth, L Richards,
L Martin, G Almass, L Farley, A Forsaith,
S Hamilton and I Wilson

1

Chairs Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed all present to the first meeting of the new Municipal Year
and particularly to Councillors A Forsaith, L Farley, S Hamilton and I Wilson
as new Members of the Licensing Committee.
The Chair also paid tribute to the former Chair of the Licensing Committee,
Councillor P Wray and Members joined the Chair in expressing their thanks
and appreciation to the former Chair of the Committee.

2

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
The agenda contained no exempt information.

4

Late Items
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however a
supplementary document relating to Item 7 “Licensing Committee – Annual
Governance Arrangements” was presented at the meeting – this contained an
updated Sub Committee membership schedule following formal confirmation
of the Committee membership by Annual Council the previous evening.
(minute 8 refers).

5

Declaration of Interests
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting.

6

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes and
Hutchison.
7

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th March
2022 be agreed as a correct record.

8

Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought to establish the governance
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on 9th August 2022

The Principal Legal Officer, Legal Services, presented the report providing a
brief overview of its contents:





Licensing Committee Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the
report
Membership of each Licensing Sub-Committee as set out in amended
Appendix 2 tabled at the meeting
Licensing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 3 of the
report
The delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of Communities, Housing
and Environment as contained in Appendix 4.
RESOLVED –
(i)
To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as shown at
Appendix 1
(ii)

A
B
C
D
E

9

That the five Licensing Sub-Committees for hearings required under
the 2003 and 2005 Acts be established with the following
Memberships:
Councillors: Billy Flynn, Lisa Martin and Izaak Wilson
Councillors: Ann Forsaith, Neil Buckley and Gohar Almass
Councillors: Al Garthwaite, Linda Richards and Luke Farley
Councillors: Sharon Hamilton, Ryk Downes and James Gibson
Councillors: Andy Hutchison, John Illingworth and Alice Smart

(iii)

That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing SubCommittees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report

(iv)

To approve the delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of
Communities, Housing and Environment as shown in Appendix 4 of the
report.

Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training
The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out draft procedure rules
relating to meetings and hearings of the Licensing Committee and subcommittees and sought the approval of Members to the adoption of these to
govern committee procedure.
The report also requested consideration of the Code of Practice for the
Determination of Licensing Matters and sought the agreement of the
Committee to approve and a resolution to follow the Code.
Members noted that in exceptional circumstances the Licensing Sub
Committee could proceed with two members, as long as all parties were in
agreement with this at the start of the hearing.
RESOLVED –
a) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of the submitted
report be approved.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on 9th August 2022

b) To approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the
Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in Appendix 2 of the submitted
report.
c) To note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme.
d) To note that once approved the Code of Practice for the Determination of
Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all Elected Members.

Cllr Hamilton left the meeting at 11:11am at the start of this item. She advised the
Chair she was in agreement with the recommendations as set out in the
submitted report.

10

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 5 th
July 2022 at 10.00 am.

The meeting concluded at 11:20

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on 9th August 2022

